fluctuations of interest rates and maintaining a mix of fixed and floating interest-bearing financial
instruments.

b. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stock. The equity price risk exposure arises
from the Company’s investment in stock listed in the PSE.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the stock’s standard deviation on its historical returns for the
past one year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible changes in prices of the stock
investments. In establishing the relative range of the stock investment returns, the Company
assumes a 99% confidence level.

The Company places emphasis on putting together portfolio consisting of different securities.  The
goal is to keep risk to a minimum in relation to the expected return.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future
return of the stock investments using a Beta-based sensitivity approach.  The impact of the change
in equity prices is as follows:

FVPL Investments
Change in PSE

Price Index

Effect on Income
Before Tax and Equity

Increase (Decrease)
2020 +33.14% P=1,164,896,891

-33.14% (1,164,896,891)
2019 +14.47% P=375,175,776

-14.47% (375,175,776)

The annual standard deviation of the PSE price index is approximately 33.14% and 14.47% and
with 99% confidence level, the possible change in PSE price index could be +/-33.14% and
+/-14.47% in 2020 and 2019, respectively.

- 51 -

*SGVFSM005396*

c. Price risk of mutual funds

The Company is exposed to the risks of changes in the fund’s net asset value (NAV) due to its
market risk exposures.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates management’s best estimate of the impact of reasonably
possible change in NAV, with all other variables held constant.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax of assumed changes in NAV.  A
negative amount in the table reflects a potential reduction on income before income tax or equity,
while a positive amount reflects a potential increase on income before income tax or equity.  The
impact of the change in mutual fund prices are as follows:

Change in NAV

Effect on Income
Before Tax and Equity

Increase (Decrease)
2020 +10.00% P=282,544,392

-10.00% (282,544,392)
2019 +10.00% P=81,103,298

-10.00% (81,103,298)

d. Foreign exchange risks

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rate. The Company’s exposure arises primarily from investments in foreign
currency-denominated debt investments and equity securities.

To minimize income volatility due to exchange rate movements, liquid investments are held in a
basket of currencies, including Philippine peso and other major currencies such as US dollar.  This
also enables the Company to access investment opportunities in those currencies.  The Company
occasionally engages in foreign currency forward contracts as a defensive measure against foreign